sions of International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), and more specifically, in
conformity with IAS 34 (interim reports).

POLYTEC GROUP has adopted IFRS 15 Reve-
nue from Contracts with Customers with a

date initial application of 1 January 2018.
As a result, the Group has changed its ac-
counting policy for revenue recognition as
detailed below. POLYTEC GROUP has ap-
plied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospec-
tive method by recognising the cumulative
effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an ad-
justment to the opening balance of equity

at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the compara-
tive information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18 and
IAS 11. Practical expedients were employed
in line with IFRS 15.C5. The main changes
result from the first period-related recog-
nition of sales revenues from series pro-
ducts and are reported as follows:

POLYTEC Holding AG (listed in the Com-
mercial Registry of the City of Linz under

the number FN 197646 g) is an Austrian
holding company, which together with its

subsidiaries is mainly operating in the auto-
motive and plastics industry.

30 September 2018 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Inventories 35,358 30,278 65,636

Contract assets 85,303 -32,504 52,799

Equity 229,900 -1,635 228,265

Deferred taxes 2,548 -590 1,958

Balance sheet total 508,146 -2,226 505,920

Consolidated balance sheet

The items “Contract assets” and “Con-
tract obligations” contain on the one hand
receivables and liabilities from tooling
projects, which prior to the adoption of

IFRS 15 were reported as “Receivables from
construction contracts” or “Liabilities from
construction contracts”, and on the oth-
er those series parts, which pursuant to

IFRS 15 are subject to period-related rev-
enue recognition.

30 September 2018 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Sales 478,695 -1,698 476,997

Change in inventories 1,097 1,678 2,775

Earnings before tax 28,248 -20 28,228

Tax expenses -6,014 8 -6,006

Earnings after tax 22,233 -12 22,221

Comprehensive income after tax 21,592 -12 21,580

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

15PASSION CREATES INNOVATION | INTERIM REPORT Q3 2018

The remaining accounting and valuation
methods from 31 December 2017 were re-
tained. A reclassification of EUR 11,382 k
related to provisions for personnel ex-
penses (emoluments, other delayed bo-
nuses, etc.) that are no longer recognised

as current provisions, but instead as other
current liabilities. This led to an adjustment
in the contributions of the previous year of
EUR 7,380 k in the income statement
and EUR 966 k in cash flow. The interim
report does not contain all the infor-

mation and statements issued in the
POLYTEC Holding AG consolidated finan-
cial statements as at 31 December 2017
and therefore this should be referred to
for further details.

30. September 2018  (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Earnings before tax 28,248 -20 28,228

Increase (decrease) in advance
payments on inventories

-462 -1,886 -2,348

Increase (decrease) in trade and
other receivables, as well as
contract assets

-13,034 1,906 -11,128

Consolidated cash flow

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statement in-
cludes all major Austrian and foreign compa-
nies, where POLYTEC Holding AG directly or

indirectly holds a majority of voting rights.
Between 1 January 2018 and 30 September
2018, the scope of consolidation remained

unchanged, whereby 45 companies, includ-
ing 34 foreign entities, continued to be fully
consolidated.

At the 18th ordinary Annual General Meeting
on 16 May 2018, a dividend of EUR 9.9 million

(previous year: EUR 8.8 million) was agreed
unanimously and paid out on 24 May 2018.

This corresponds with a dividend of EUR 0.45